
TENTERDEN TOWN COUNCIL  

Town Hall, 24 High Street, Tenterden, Kent. TN30 6AN 
 

Website: www.tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01580 762271 

 

 

Email: townhall@tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk  
Facsimile: 01580 765647 

 

 

Tuesday, 2 February 2021 
EXTERNAL COMMITTEE 

 
Notice is given that a Virtual meeting of the EXTERNAL COMMITTEE will be 

held on MONDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2021 starting at 7.00 pm. 
Zoom Link:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83428329019  

 
All members are summoned to attend for the purpose of considering and 
resolving upon the business to be transacted at the meeting. 

 
Phil Burgess, Town Clerk. 

 
Councillors Serving: M. Carter, J. Crawford, Mrs. J. Curteis (Vice-Chair), M. Hickmott, K. Mulholland, J. Nelson 
(Chair), R. Parkin and R. Quinton. 
Substitutes in the event of members’ absence: Cllrs Mrs. S.  Ferguson, Dr.  L. Lovelidge and Mrs. K. Walder. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTING COUNCILLORS.  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
3.   MINUTES. 

To consider and, if approved, confirm and sign the minutes and reports of 
the meeting held on 11th January 2021 as a correct record. 
 

4.   MATTERS ARISING.  
 

5.   REPRESENTATION FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC. 
Members of the public may make personal representations at this meeting by giving written notice of a request to speak and indicating 

briefly the matter of interest or relevant agenda item to the Town Clerk or Deputy Town Clerk no later than 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting. Provided always that speakers are resident in a ward of the Council and, give their full name and address prior to speaking, 

the committee Chairman may (or may choose not to) invite individuals to speak at the relevant point in the meeting. Speeches may 

not exceed three minutes duration and speakers may not participate in any subsequent debate between committee members. At the 

Chairman’s discretion, only one speech may be made in support of each side of any contentious issue. 

 
6.   COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS. 

At the Chairman’s discretion, Councillors may ask a question about any item relevant to this committee that is not on the agenda. 

Every question shall be put and answered without discussion. An answer may take the form of a direct oral answer or reference to a 

Town Council publication. Where a reply cannot be conveniently given at this meeting, an oral or written answer may be circulated at a 

later date. All councillors present will be permitted to contribute to the debate on agenda items but only members of this committee will 
be permitted to vote. 

 

7.   SUB-COMMITTEE & WORKING GROUP REPORTS. 
 

(a) Kiln Field & Wildlife Venues Sub-committee.  A report of the 
meeting held on 28th January 2021 recommendations to be 
considered by the External Committee. * 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

8.   FINANCE REPORT. 
To approve the External Committee income and expenditure report for 
the quarter ended 31st December 2020. * 

 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83428329019


 

9.   CENSUS 2021. 
To note the 2021 Census which will be taking place on 21st March 2021.* 
 (Pages 7 - 34) 

 
10.   SUMMER FLOWER DISPLAY. 

To note the plans for a Summer flower display in the Town this year. * 
 (Page 35) 
 

11.   PARKING IN TENTERDEN. 
To consider the option of the Town Council taking over one or more of the 

Town’s car parks. * 
 (Pages 36 - 37) 
 

12.   CHRISTMAS LIGHTS ON EAST CROSS GARDENS. 
To consider an approach by the Tenterden and District Chamber of 

Commerce to take back responsibility for these lights. * 
 (Page 38) 
 

13.   OLD RAILWAY PATH - GRANGE ROAD. 
An update on progress regarding drainage and incorporating the path into 

local cycling routes. * 
 (Pages 39 - 45) 

 
14.   CORRESPONDENCE. 

None. 

 
15.   MINOR MATTERS. 

None. 
 

16.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED TO THE 

CHAIR. 
No decision may lawfully be made under this item but matters which involve no more than an exchange of information may be 

discussed. 

 
 
 

End. 
 
Attachments and tabled documents can be obtained from the Town Clerk’s office or downloaded from www.tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk. 



TENTERDEN TOWN COUNCIL – EXTERNAL COMMITTEE   

KILN FIELDS RESERVE AND WILDLIFE VENUES SUB-COMMITTEE   

NOTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING HELD ON 27.01.21 

 

PRESENT: 

Town Councillors: Mrs. Jean Curteis (Chair), Callum Knowles, Dr. Lisa Lovelidge 

and Mrs. Kate Walder. 

Non-Councillors: Dave Bourner, Jon Burnell, Roger Finniss, Peter Friend, Richard 

Masefield and Mrs. Jean Sugden. 

Guest: Cllr. John Crawford. 

Tenterden Town Council Staff: Lesley Owers taking notes. 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING AND FOR THE FUTURE. Jean 

Curteis was voted as chair for this meeting and for the future. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. None. 

3. MINUTES OF SITE MEETING HELD ON 26TH NOVEMBER 2020. The 

minutes of the site meeting held on 26th November were agreed. 

4. MATTERS ARISING.  None. 

5. ELECTION OF NEW COMMITTEE MEMBER – RICHARD MASEFIELD. 

Richard Masefield was voted in to join the sub-committee.  
 

6. SEQUENCE OF EVENTS AND UPDATE FROM RICHARD MASEFIELD ON 
THE VETERAN OAK TREE AND VISIT BY KWT ARBORICULTURALIST TO 

KILN FIELD.   After a meeting held between Tenterden Town Council, Ashford 
Borough Council and Redrow on site, it appeared that there was a threat of 

the removal of an old oak tree and part of a coppiced bank by Redrow at the 
south-eastern corner and southern boundary of Kiln Field, so Jean Curteis 

contacted Richard Masefield who she knew to be involved with Kent Wildlife 
Trust in the designation of Kiln Field as a Local Green Space for the 
Neighbourhood Plan and in the application of the Government’s Nature 

Recovery Network strategy for the parish. Following a site meeting with Jean 
Curteis, Dave Bourner, Roger Finniss and Cllr. Crawford, Richard Masefield 

identified the threatened oak tree as of probable ‘veteran status’ and the 
coppiced bank on which it stood to be of ancient origin and Richard agreed to 
explore the possibility of an ecological survey by Kent Wildlife Trust to confirm 

his findings. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



On Saturday 23rd January, with the agreement of the members of the Town 
Council and in the presence of Jean Curteis, Dave Bourner, Roger Finniss 

and Richard Masefield, Neil Coombs, Senior Land Manager for Kent Wildlife 
Trust conducted a survey of the threatened oak and bank to the immediate 

south of the Kiln Field boundary ditch with the permission of Redrow for 
him to do so.  Richard Masefield is awaiting KWT’s official report which he 
will circulate when received.  

 
Richard also advised that Vincent Ganley, the Managing Director of Kent 

Wildlife Trust Consultancy Service would talk to his contacts at Redrow and 
their Ecologists to possibly arrange a meeting. 
 

Callum Knowles thanked Richard Masefield for his update. 
 

John Crawford queried the exact detail of where the ‘Western Ecology Zone’ 
is as it would be useful for this sub-committee. Callum Knowles would 
request the definition from the planning officer at Ashford Borough Council. 

 
If the threatened oak is confirmed to have an A or B status and is therefore 

a veteran tree, then it should have a TPO on it. It was suggested that a site 
meeting should be arranged with the relevant people at Redrow and Phil 

Cook, the Tree Officer at Ashford Borough Council.   
 
7. ACCEPTANCE OF TRANSLOCATION OF REPTILES FROM REDROW 

SITE TO KILN FIELD – EMAIL RECEIVED FROM JENNY PASSMORE, 
SENIOR ECOLOGIST AND CORYLUS ECOLOGY ‘TILDEN GILL 

REPTILE MITIGATION STRATEGY’ DOCUMENT RECEIVED FROM 
REDROW. An email had been received from Jenny Passmore, Senior 
Ecologist at Corylus Ecology regarding the possible translocation of reptiles 

from the Redrow site to Kiln Field. Subsequently we received the Corylus 
Ecology ‘Tilden Gill Reptile Mitigation Strategy’ document from Redrow 

requesting our app
[...]
 received and were waiting to be put in the wood.   

 

Peter Friend enquired about an update on the hard surface on the 
pedestrian entrance to Kiln Field as due to the amount of mud people were 

being put off from entering.  Dave Bourner commented that it was difficult 
trying to get materials in lockdown and also that due to Covid the 
maintenance team were working singularly for safety reasons so there 

would only be one person at a time to carry out the work.  Roger Finniss 
confirmed that their plan was to extend the block pavers out and to make 

it wheelchair accessible.  Callum reported that there is a covenant on the 
land and the entrance which advises that you are not allowed to put a hard 
surface across it.  It was used to stop people taking a road into Abbot Way 

so no hard surface can go across the entrance. On the Land Title there is a 
clear mark on it where the covenant is. Callum reported that we must 

comply with Ashford Borough Council as part of the Section 9 Agreement.  
Roger Finniss will check the covenant with the Town Clerk.  

 

9. COMMENTS ON DECLARING KILN FIELD AS A LOCAL NATURE 

RESERVE.  Callum Knowles advised that from Ashford Borough Council’s 
view point they are definitely very excited about this.  Richard Masefield 

and Jon Burnell suggested that the official naming of the nature reserve 
should be put out to the public for their feedback.  Jon Burnell felt that it 
would give the public some sort of ownership of it. Jean Curteis disagreed 

with this and suggested the name should remain as The Kiln Field. Callum 
Knowles commented that one of the main things is getting the children 

involved and if people really want to take ownership this is not going to 

Page 3



happen if people don’t know what it is. Jean Sugden suggested that we 
should publicise it more as it is difficult for people to communicate at the 

moment with the pandemic.  
 

 The dog fouling is still a problem although it is better than it was.  Richard 
Masefield suggested that the work that the Neighbourhood Plan are doing 
could help, as Kiln Field is designated as a green space site and people 

need to respect them and pick up after their dogs.  It was suggested that 
the Dog Warden could be more proactive on the site.  Callum Knowles will 

raise this with the portfolio holder again. Unfortunately the Dog Warden 
has a large area to cover but people need to be caught and fined.  

 

 The naming of the nature reserve has been deferred for debate at the next 
meeting. 

 

10. POSSIBLE PURCHASE OF 2 OWL BOXES. Roger Finniss suggested that 
we purchase 4 Tawny Owl boxes and 2 Barn Owl boxes (Tawny £69.60 ea. 
Barn Owl £129 ea. – total for 6 boxes £536.40).  It was agreed that we 

would obtain a quotation from Richard Styles of Weald Woodscapes who 
has the tree climbing skills to fix them up in the wood, along with the Bat 

boxes.  
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS. Peter Friend had been asked by people if there 

were any plans for more formal paths through the woodland area as there 
was a lot of debris around.  Dave Bourner commented that he had planned 

to put a new pathway from the top of the pond through the woods but we 
need to wait for the spring to see what plants and flora come up on site. 
Jean Curteis suggested that this decision is left to Dave and Roger.  

  
 Roger Finniss reported that the plan for the ash which was lying around 

was to save this for the ‘Open Day’, depending on the pandemic and to 
show the children ash extraction and milling on site for use there, with 
horses.  

 
Kate Walder reported that she had had brief discussions with Jean Sugden 

about Hedgehog Highways as Kate had been told that hedgehogs live on 
the High Street.  Kate mentioned this to Kent Wildlife Trust and they are 
very keen for us to do some more work to see if it is feasible. Kate said she 

would do a brief piece on it as hedgehogs would be coming out of 
hibernation in the spring and then advertise it 
[...]
m 8



Committee ReportMonth No: 9

06/01/21
11:53

Tenterden Town Council Page 2
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/12/2020

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available
2,711 2,7114395 Boots Flower Beds  1,289 4,000

900 9004680 3G Pitch Hire  600 1,500
(330) (330)4715 General Grounds Maintenance  330 0

(2,709) (2,709)4717 Gardener  2,709 0
1,000 1,0004725 Bench Expenditure  0 1,000
(935) (935)4750 Christmas Trees & Lights  12,935 12,000
(127) (127)4770 High Street Power  127 0

27,00026,620Highways & Amenities External :- Indirect Expenditure 380 0 380

Net Income over Expenditure (25,420) (23,650) 1,770
400 Tourism & Business

14,428 14,4284800 Town Coordinator  5,572 20,000
20,0005,572Tourism & Business :- Indirect Expenditure 14,428 0 14,428

Net Expenditure (5,572) (20,000) (14,428)

72,169 132,000
(2,026)38,969 36,943
59,831

(33,199)

External :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
Expenditure 0 59,831

72,169 132,000
(2,026)38,969 36,943
59,831

(33,199) (95,057) (61,858)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure
Expenditure 0 59,831

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (33,199)

Page 6



 

 

External Committee 8th February 2021 
2021 National Census 

 
 
All councils have been asked by the Office for National Statistics (ONS) to both support and advertise 
the forthcoming 2021 census which will be carried out in March. The full timetable is displayed on 
page 7 of the Census Powerpoint document attached. Further information is contained in the Census 
Community Handbook attached. 
 
A Census is held every 10 years to give the ONS a picture of all the people and households in England 
and Wales.  
 
Publicity will be by way of the material which the ONS have provided. Social Media releases have 
also been supplied 
 

Proposal:  
1. To confirm the council’s support for the process 
2. To publicise the Census in line with guidance and documentation supplied by the 

ONS. 
 

[...]
 to do this. That’s why it’s  
so important everyone takes part.

4

Page 11



Who runs the census?
The census in England and Wales is run by the Office 
for National Statistics (ONS). The ONS is the UK’s largest 
independent producer of official statistics. Our main 
responsibilities are collecting, analysing and sharing 
statistics about the UK’s economy and society, as well  
as organising the census.

The ONS and the statistics we generate are independent 
from government. Although we report to the UK’s 
Parliament, our work is protected from political 
interference. 

You can read more about the ONS at www.ons.gov.uk

5

Page 12



What does the census ask? 
The information we collect during the census helps us to 
create an in-depth picture of our society. It’ll also identify 
important trends that’ll help organisations plan services 
and allocate funding in the future. 

To achieve this, the census asks questions on a range  
of topics, including information about:
• individuals, such as their name, age, sex and  

marital status
• households, such as family relationships 
• the homes we live in, such as their location, number  

of people living there and what facilities they have

It is up to individuals to decide how they would like to 
answer each question. For questions such as those about 
ethnicity, religion and nation identity, we actively encourage 
people to complete the questionnaire how they feel best 
represents them. We are engaging with community groups 
to ensure that everyone knows they are free to identify how 
they choose, and how to do so.

The ONS only ever publishes anonymous statistics from the 
census. We don’t publish anyone’s name. We only ask for 
them to help ensure the statistics are accurate, for example, 
to help us make sure that each person is only counted once. 

6

Page 13



New questions to reflect the needs of society 
Following discussions with the public, testing and research, 
and after careful consideration, Census 2
[...]
ever, this year we will not be hiring the pavement 
planters due to some being vandalised, partly due to their positioning. 
 
This year we will still be hiring the 20 hanging baskets for the High Street (10 locations), and 
we will also be hiring three 3-tier planters which will be located at the corner by the William 
Caxton, the corner of Recreation Ground Road and Ox Green in St. Michaels (same 
positions/nearby where the Christmas trees are installed).  This would help give the town a 
much-needed burst of colour.   
 

 
 
We will still be purchasing the Summer troughs and hanging baskets from Pinecove Nursery 
for the Town Hall display.   
 
Annual permission is being sought via KCC for the hanging baskets and 3-tier planters and 
the Town Council’s insurance will be checked for the installation of the 3-tiered planters. 
 
Information item only. 
 

 
 
Claire Gilbert 
Deputy Town Clerk 
Impact on Crime and Disorder : None 
Impact on Bio-diversity  : None 
Budgetary Impact : Budgeted  

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



 

 

External Committee 8th February 2021 
Parking in Tenterden 

 
 
There is no doubt that the free parking concessions negotiated with ABC during the pandemic have 
been very popular with residents, businesses and workers within the town. 
 
At the present moment in time, concessions will prevail until 5th April for the Leisure Centre Car Park 
and the Coach park on Station Rd. 
 
Parking restrictions and charges have always been cited by businesses as a disincentive to visitors. 
ANPR on Bridewell Lane would alleviate this situation, allowing users to pay on exit and thus not 
experience the urgency of returning to their vehicle to avoid a fine. Whilst this facility should still be 
pursued, the wider issue of control of car parks is worth addressing. 
 
Cllr Knowles has advised that we should seek the agreement and support of our ward councillors in 
this respect, if it were possible to take over a car park (or parks) by meeting the running costs of that 
car park rather than compensating ABC for the loss of income from parking charges. 
 
I have contacted the Clerk at Cranbrook as a case study for local control of Car Parks. They took 
responsibility from Tunbridge Wells in 2013, but TWBC did not levy charges for their car parks at that 
point. A summary of the Cranbrook position is attached below. 
 
There is £38,500 section 106 funding available specific to Bridewell Lane. That car park (128 spaces), 
as an example, would attract annual maintenance fees of around £17,000 based on the Cranbrook 
experience. 
 
Any takeover of car parking facilities would benefit mostly businesses but would assist residents 
living away from the centre. If this receives ABC approval, it should be subject to public consultation 
as it will be resident-funded. 
 
Clearly, any takeover of facilities would not be viable if it included recompense to ABC for lost 
charges. 
 

Proposal:  
1. To consider whether TTC should investigate the takeover of a car park or parks 
2. If approved, to consider instructing the clerk to approach Borough councillors for 

support in principle prior to approaching officers at ABC. 
 

 
 
 
Phil Burgess 
Town Clerk 
 
Impact on Crime and Disorder : None 
Impact on Bio-diversity  : None 
Budgetary Impact  : Significant annual outlay – Include in Budget if approved  
 
  

Page 36

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Cranbrook Parking  
 
Cranbrook and Sissinghurst PC budget £60,000 p.a. for car park maintenance of which £29,000 is 
business rates. They have already amassed earmarked reserves of £184,000 as a sinking fund for 
resurfacing of car parks and expect the Jockey Lane car park in Cranbrook to cost in the region of 
£100,000 to resurface. Clearly this is not a regular requirement. 
 
They administer 458 car park spaces (around £131 p.a. per space annual outlay) 
 
Responsibilities 

 Tarmac repairs 

 Line painting 

 Cleaning  

 Lighting maintenance replacement and electricity bills  

 Dealing with run-off water, and clearing of gulleys and culverts 

 Enforcement contract 

Page 37



 

 

External Committee 8th February 2021 
Xmas lights on The Fairings – TDCC offer to take back responsibility 

 
The current situation regarding the Xmas lights is that all the small Xmas trees above the shops are 
installed and lit under the responsibility of the Chamber of Commerce TDCC. All other lights fall 
within the responsibility of TTC. 
 
Some 7 years or so ago, TDCC had full responsibility for all the lights in the town. The larger trees 
then passed back to TTC and The Fairings Lights came back under TTC control a couple of years ago. 
 
TDCC has now offered to take responsibility for the trees within East Cross Gardens (not including 
the very large trees around the edge of the garden. 
 
This would include the two rows of smaller trees adjoining the path (12 trees in all) and perhaps 4 
larger trees within the garden itself. Should TDCC retake responsibility for these, a payment to them 
would need to be agreed. 
 
TTC responsibility currently covers the High Street trees (27 in all) as well as these trees. 
 
It would be difficult to assess a charge specifically relating to the East Cross trees in order to be fair 
to both parties. Charges vary year to year as the lights stay in place for two Christmas displays and 
occasionally there is a substantial cost to replace failed lights. If we average the costs of the last two 
years for tree surgery and electrical contractors, the annual overall cost is around £11,000 plus an 
average of £2,000 p.a. in light replacement. An Annual cost of around £13,000. The High Street trees 
require considerably more work from tree surgeons of course and need many more light strings. I 
would therefore assess the East Cross trees as between 5-10% of the whole cost (up to £1300 p.a.) 
 
Transfer of responsibility would mean: 

 Division of responsibility between electrical contractors and tree surgeons 

 Potential colour var
[...]
d 
for this work - ABC?  
 
Since the March lockdown, the railway path all the way from Grange Road to Drury Road, 
has become a very well used thoroughfare by dog walkers, joggers, shoppers but less so by 
cyclists because of the dangerous state. We are told to keep fit and healthy and this route 
into town is the only safe way and therefore should be a priority to keep people active. 
 
I look forward to your replies. 
 

 

 

 

Page 44

mailto:Cllr.Ferguson@tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.cole@tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.Curteis@tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.Smith@tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.Nelson@tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.Hickmott@tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Cllr.Mulholland@tenterdentowncouncil.gov.uk


Previous letter from the same resident 

 

I writing to you to request that Ashford Borough Council to do some repair work to the old 
railway footpath. 

  

The part that needs urgent attention is about 100m from the start of the path in Drury Road 
after the downhill section. Last year it became almost impassable due to the collection of 
water in the hollow and was a mud bath. It is now starting to get like that again.  

  

All I'm asking for is some gravel to be placed along this section over a length of 
approximately 12m. It is a very well used path and should be looked after. 

  

Yours sincerely 

  

 
 

Page 45


	Agenda
	7 SUB-COMMITTEE & WORKING GROUP REPORTS.
	8 FINANCE REPORT.
	9 CENSUS 2021.
	EXT9 Census Community Handbook
	EXT9 Census Powerpoint document

	10 SUMMER FLOWER DISPLAY.
	11 PARKING IN TENTERDEN.
	12 CHRISTMAS LIGHTS ON EAST CROSS GARDENS.
	13 OLD RAILWAY PATH - GRANGE ROAD.
	EXT13 Grange Rd Railway path e-mail trail




Minutes of the meeting


158 

Draft until Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

 

T E N T E R D E N  T O W N  C O U N C I L  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE VIRTUAL EXTERNAL COMMITTEE  

MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

Councillors Present: M. Carter, J. Crawford, Mrs. J. Curteis (Vice-Chair), M. Hickmott, 
K. Mulholland, J. Nelson (Chair), R. Parkin and R. Quinton,  

 
Officers Present: Mr. P. Burgess (Town Clerk), Mrs. C. Gilbert (Deputy Town Clerk) 

and Mrs. L. Owers (Administrative Assistant) 
 
Others Present: Cllrs. Mrs. S.  Ferguson, Dr.  L. Lovelidge (Deputy Mayor), 

Mrs. K. Walder, V. Cole, Miss A. Gardner, C. Knowles, Mrs. P. Smith, A. Sugden 
and P. Clokie (ABC North Ward Member) and 12 members of the public. 

 
623 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None. 
 

624 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

None. 
 

625 MINUTES. 
The minutes and reports of the meeting held on 11th January 2021 were agreed 
and would be signed at the earliest opportunity. 

 
626 MATTERS ARISING. 

None. 
 

627 REPRESENTATION FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC. 

None. 
 

628 COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS. 
 
Cllr. Sugden requested to speak on Agenda Item 12 regarding Christmas lights.  

 
Cllr. Mrs. Walder enquired when the next Project Overview Sub-committee 

meeting would take place and also when the information from that sub-
committee would be shared with the public.  The Town Clerk reported that the 
information from the sub-committee would be reported to full Town Council; in 

next Council Newsletter and as part of the public consultation. 
 

Cllr. Knowles requested to speak on Agenda Item 11 regarding Parking in 
Tenterden. 
 

629 SUB-COMMITTEE & WORKING GROUP REPORTS. 
 

(a) Kiln Field & Wildlife Venues Sub-committee.  A report of the meeting held 



159 

Draft until Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

 

on 28th January 2021 was NOTED.   
 

Cllr. Mrs. Curteis reported on the issue with the Veteran Oak Tree on the 

boundary with Redrow.  A further meeting with Redrow will be held, with 
Kent Wildlife Trust, the Town Council and Ashford Borough Council in 

attendance to reach a solution.  The Deputy Town Clerk will be applying 
for a Tree Preservation Order for the Veteran Oak Tree as had been 
agreed at the Planning Committee meeting on 1st February 2021.   

 
Cllr. Mrs. Walder thanked Administrative Assistant Mrs. L. Owers and the 

Town Clerk for all their hard work over the last 10 days on trying to 
resolve the Kiln Field issues.     
 

The Deputy Town Clerk highlighted the recommendation of the Kiln Field 
Sub-committee to purchase four Tawny Owl boxes and two Barn Owl 

boxes at a total cost of £536.40.  The Town Clerk reported that we would 
obtain a quotation from Mr. R. Styles of Weald Woodscapes who has the 

tree climbing skills to fix them up in the wood, along with the Bat boxes.   
We are still waiting for the official quotation, but the estimate has been 
quoted as £375 per day for the installation.  Cllr. Knowles reported that 

he would be willing to provide funds for the project from his ABC 
Members Grant, which could be up to £1,000.   

 
It was RESOLVED to purchase the six Owl boxes and authorise the 
installation by Weald Woodscapes up to a total of £1,200 for the project; 

funding from Cllr. Knowles to offset this cost would be gratefully 
received. 

 
CHANGE OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING. 
Due to internet issues, Cllr. Nelson stepped down as Chairman and Vice-Chair Cllr. Mrs. 

Curteis took over.  Cllr. Nelson remained an attendee of the meeting. 
 

630 FINANCE REPORT. 
 
The income and expenditure report for the quarter ended 31st December 2020 

for the External Committee was APPROVED. 
 

631 CENSUS 2021. 
 
The information provided regarding the 2021 Census which will be taking place 

on 21st March 2021 was NOTED.  The Town Council will be following the 
timetable provided by the Office for National Statistics to assist with 

advertising. 
 

632 SUMMER FLOWER DISPLAY. 

 
The plans for the Summer flower display in the Town this year were NOTED.  

The Deputy Town Clerk updated the Committee on the installation of pathway 
planters on the South side of the High Street along the greens and reported 
that with installing five planters, the project would still be within budget with 

surplus funds for other displays.   
 

Cllr. Mrs. Walder enquired why the flower displays were not handled in-house; 



160 

Draft until Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

 

the Town Clerk explained that there is no space to grow-on hanging baskets.  
The Deputy Town Clerk reported that the standard hanging baskets require a 
substantial amount of our Maintenance Team’s time to keep them watered, 

whereas the hired in baskets, which are patented have a reservoir which holds 
around five days’ worth of water. 

  
Cllr. Carter enquired about the stature of the pathway planters for the South 
side of the High Street and queried the look they will create.  Cllr. Quinton 

commented that the size of the planters needs to be considered to ensure they 
are robust and have good visual appeal.  The Town Clerk agreed to consider the 

suggestions. 
 

633 PARKING IN TENTERDEN. 

 
Consideration of the option of the Town Council taking over one or more of the 

Town’s car parks was discussed.   
 

Cllr. Knowles reported that the public had expressed a wish for free parking last 
year and had questioned how Cranbrook had managed to secure free parking.  
Cllr. Knowles had managed to obtain the information on how much it costs from 

Cranbrook; the idea for this move would be to get more shoppers into the 
town.   

 
Cllr. Mrs. Ferguson reported that Cranbrook pay business rates on their car 
park, but enquired whether this should be waived if the parking is free; the 

Town Clerk responded that business rates are still payable according to 
Cranbrook.  Cllr. Carter enquired as to how Cranbrook offset their surplus if the 

car park is free.   
 
Cllr. Knowles reported that Ashford Borough Council publishes how the income 

is spent from the car parks across the Borough which includes bus services into 
rural areas to name one; the money cannot be used in the main ABC spending 

pot as it has to go towards transport.  Cllr. Knowles agreed to circulate the link 
to Councillors.   
 

Cllr. Quinton suggested that if Bridewell Lane Car Park was taken over by the 
Town Council, a covered market could be held in there.  Cllr. Crawford reported 

that residents have been demanding free parking for many years and felt it 
worth speaking to ABC.  Cllr. Crawford enquired as to whether there is a 
business case that can be put together in order to make an informed decision 

before further investigation.   
 

Cllr. Carter reported that the High Street Regeneration Sub-committee are 
looking closely at Highbury Lane and Bridewell Lane and the car park is part of 
the project.  Cllr. Carter suggested that free two-hour parking would be more 

beneficial than residents financially supporting a car park that they would 
possibly not use even if free all the time.  Borough Councillor P. Clokie reported 

that the figures would need to be looked at very carefully as the process is not 
straightforward.  
 

It was RESOLVED to investigate the takeover of a car park or parks and for 
the Town Clerk to approach the Ashford Borough Councillors for support in 

principle prior to approaching officers at ABC. 



161 

Draft until Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

 

 
634 CHRISTMAS LIGHTS ON EAST CROSS GARDENS. 

 

The approach by Tenterden and District Chamber of Commerce to take back 
responsibility for the Christmas lights at East Cross Gardens was discussed.  

Cllr. Sugden reported that a minimal amount of administrative time is spent on 
these lights, therefore could not see why this should change.  Cllr. Sugden 
stated that the Christmas Lights Sub-committee should be consulted on the 

proposal.   
 

Cllr. Carter reported that he would like to see a firm proposal from the 
Chamber as to why they wish to take on the lights and the costs involved 
before further consideration is made.  Cllr. Mulholland reported that the 

Chamber need to stage the improvements and benefits as to why the Council 
should switch the provision, which of course would need to be an advantage.   

 
A counter proposal was made to go back to the Chamber of Commerce in the 

first instance for more information and to state the advantages; only three 
Councillors supported this proposal. 
 

It was RESOLVED for the Town Council to retain control of the Christmas  
lights at East Cross Gardens.  

 
635 OLD RAILWAY PATH - GRANGE ROAD. 

 

An update on progress regarding the drainage issues on the Old Railway Path in 
St Michaels and incorporating the path into local cycling routes was discussed.   

 
Cllr. Hickmott reported that the footpath adjacent to Breton Court was surfaced 
a few weeks ago, but believed that this was done in error.  Cllr. Mulholland 

reported that he had received confirmation from the landowner of the footpath 
which runs to the side of Breton Court that he had not laid the path.  Cllr. 

Mulholland reported that there are issues of flooding along that area and he 
had asked KCC’s Drainage Team to look at the area. Cllr. Carter asked whether 
the Town Council could write to KCC PROW and thank them for installing the 

footpath.   
 

Cllr. Cole reported that if the footpath between the entrance to Colonel 
Stephens Way and Drury Road was properly surfaced, then more people would 
use it; Cllr. Cole felt that this would be a great investment.  Cllr. Mrs. Walder 

reported that there is a complete section in the Selective Neighbourhood Plan 
on improving footpaths and looking at which ones could be adapted and 

widened for cycling.   
 
It was RESOLVED to support Kent County Council in the resurfacing of the 

footpath between Drury Road and Colonel Stephens Way and the Town Council 
may be amenable to contribute financially. 

 
636 CORRESPONDENCE. 

None. 

 
637 MINOR MATTERS. 

None. 



162 

Draft until Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

 

 
638 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED TO THE CHAIR. 

 

(a) Cllr. Hickmott reported that the general consensus seemed to be that the 
May Fayre this year would not go ahead, but was keen to hear the Town 

Council’s view. Cllr. Dr. Lovelidge reported that May would be too soon to 
run an event whereby large numbers of people would gather.   
 

Cllr. Mrs. Walder reported that there needs to be discussions, remotely, 
with organisers of events and provide them with clear guidance.  Cllr. 

Mrs. Curteis reported that the Government needs to show relaxing of the 
restrictions before any events can be given the go ahead. 

 

 
 

The meeting opened at 7.02 pm and closed at 8.06 pm 
 

 
The foregoing Minutes and Report were confirmed and signed at the External 
Committee Meeting held on Monday, 8 March 2021. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman _____________________________ (Monday, 8 March 2021) 


